
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 28th June, 2023, 2.00 pm - Podium, River Park House, 
225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ (watch the live meeting here 
and the recording here) 
 
Members: Please see list attached on item 2 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 11).  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjFkMThjOTYtMTQyNy00NTg5LTkzN2ItZWJlMzBiY2UyNzNk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 29 March 2023 as a correct record.  
 

8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES AND INEQUALITIES FUND PROGRAMME IN 
HARINGEY  (PAGES 7 - 32) 
 
To receive an update on the North Central London (NCL) Inequalities Fund 
(IF) Programme and the projects within the Programme that support Haringey 
residents and patients.  
 

9. HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND UPDATE FROM 
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
MEETING  (PAGES 33 - 44) 
 
To receive a presentation on the Haringey Borough Partnership Update and 
an update for the North Central London Integrated Care Partnership Meeting.  
 

10. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE ON 
TIMELINES FOR CONSULTATION (VERBAL UPDATE)   
 
To receive a verbal update on the Haringey Health and Wellbeing Strategy on 
timelines for consultation.   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above. 
 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   
 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 



 

To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
20 September 2023 
15 November 2023 
17 January 2024 
13 March 2024 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer 
Representatives 

3 * Cabinet Member 
for Health, Social 
Care, and 
Wellbeing – Chair 

Cllr Lucia Das 
Neves 

* Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Schools and 
Families 
 

Cllr Zena 
Brabazon 
 
 

* Cabinet Member 
for Climate Action 
Environment, 
Transport, and 
Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 
 

Cllr Mike 
Hakata 

4 Director of Adults, 
Health and 
Communities 
 

Beverley Tarka 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Ann Graham 
 

Director of Public 
Health  

Dr Will 
Maimaris 
 

Chief Executive Andy Donald 

NHS North Central 
London Integrated 
Care Board  
 
 

3 Clinical and Care 
Director for 
Haringey (NCL 
ICB)  

Nadine Jeal  
 

Director of 
Integration for 
Haringey 
 

Rachel 
Lissauer 

Executive Director 
of Place 

Sarah 

McDonnell-

Davies 

 
 

 

 North Middlesex 
University Hospital 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Dr Nnenna 
Osuji 
 
 

 Whittington Health 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Helen Brown 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Barnet, Enfield 
and Haringey 
Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Managing Director, 
Haringey 

Gary 
Passaway 

 Haringey GP 
Federation  

2 Chief Executive Cassie 
Williams 

Medical Director Dr Sheena 
Patel 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Bridge Renewal 
Trust  

1 Chief Executive  Geoffrey Ocen    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Interim 

Independent Chair 

 

David 
Archibald 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 2023, 2:00PM – 4:30PM 
 

 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing 
(Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair  
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health  
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG 
Gary Passaway - Barnet, Enfield and Haringey - Mental Health NHS Trust 
Sara Sutton - Temporary Assistant Director, Adults, Health and Communities 
Beverley Tarka – Director of Adults Health and Communities  
Nadine Jeal - Clinical and Care Director for Haringey (NCL ICB) 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE ONLINE:  
Tim Miller - Joint Assistant Director of Commissioning for Adults and Children NHS 
NCL ICB 
Temmy Fashega – Lead Commissioner Adult Mental Health, NCL ICB 
Lynette Charles – MIND, Haringey  
Geofrey Ocen - Bridge Renewal Trust, Chief Executive Officer 
Nnena Osuji – North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust, Chief Executive  
Cassie Williams – Haringey GP Federation, Chief Executive  
Chantell Fatania - Consultant in Public Health  
Christina Andrew – Strategic Lead, Community and Inequalities  

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Board welcomed everybody to the meeting.  

 
3. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms Ann Graham and Mr Richard Gourlay.  

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 

 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:   

 
That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 25 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
8. ADULT MENTAL HEALTH  

 
Mr Tim Miller, Mr Temmy Fasegha, Mr Will Maimaris, Mr Gary Passaway, Ms Rachel Lissauer 
and Ms Lynette Charles presented the item.    

 
The Board welcomed the presentation. The meeting heard that:  

 

 There was a broad agreement on priorities and support for emphasis on prevention, 
early intervention and focus on tackling inequalities. 

 Alignment of resources was a key area of concern and opportunity for Haringey. The 
right balance between centralised and place based service and resources was 
considered to be important.   

 It was important to be honest about what it would mean to an individual being put on a 
waiting list, including the length of time that would be spent waiting.  

 The discussion of arts and culture was not present in the presentation and needed 
further integration, especially as the Council had placed resources to acquire arts and 
culture facilities. It would help form therapeutic approaches into depression and 
isolation. A reading group, a drama group or other form of creative art provided people 
with shared cultural expression.  

 Singing and art improved people’s mental health.  

 Inpatient wards had therapeutic programmes and this helped with recovery in general.  

 There were other aspects of people's lives preventing people from having shorter stays 
and this included people’s working life. 

 Different sectors needed to have a method so that they could connect together.  

 The strategy needed to include assets, this could be the peer led approaches being 
taken. In the scenario of a serious mental illness, it would be useful to have a first point 
of contact and finding out how one would be encouraged to engage other available 
services.  

 The use of art and culture was helpful to minority communities.  Black Thrive had 
many learning points and an opportunity should be made to present work done by 
Black Thrive at the Board.   

 For NHS talking therapy services, people did receive access for treatment but had to 
wait significantly longer for their second treatment. Workforce retention and 
recruitment remained a challenge across the NHS. If people did not get access to 
services on time, they would drop out of treatment and their ill health became more 
acute. Transparency about waiting times needed to be provided so that people could 
weigh up options and pursue other options whilst waiting.  

 It was important to consider how services could be offered to residents who were not 
on record or were isolated. There were mentally ill people that could be found on the 
street and those individuals did not know how to get into contact with the services that 
could help with their needs.  

Page 4



 

 

 It was important for the wider community to have a shared understanding of mental 
health. It was also important for the wider community to be able to understand access 
to mental health care provision both for themselves and others.  

 The relationship between mental health and physical health needed further emphasis.  

 Reporting a distressed individual in the street needed to tie in with the review of the 
Council’s safeguarding policy. The Joint Partnership Board, including mental health 
service users, had said they wanted community engagement in safeguarding to be a 
high priority in the five-year review that was taking place. In particular, concerns were 
expressed about those that had observably ill mental health. Work needed to be done 
with the Safeguarding Adults Board regarding attaining a wider community 
understanding of mental health services.  

 Physical documents, such as leaflets, would be useful to help educate the community 
and allow people to have something to refer to when they needed a reference point.  

 The transition between child and adult mental health needed to be addressed.  

 An event could be held at the Health and Wellbeing workshop regarding Housing 
including with Registered Social Landlords. Visitations could also be useful.  

 It would be useful to maximise how to support people when they were awaiting 
treatment especially for a secondary care type of service. This included contacting 
people on the waiting list.   

 An update would be provided to a future Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the presentation be noted.  

 
9. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON POPULATION HEALTH AND INTEGRATED CARE 

STRATEGY  
 
Mr Will Maimaris and Ms Amy Bowen presented the item.  

 
The meeting heard that:  

 

 It would be useful to have the voice of lived experience, multiple conditions and the 
use of the term ‘empowerment’.  

 The incentives for the new GP contracts had moved away from prevention and more 
emphasis had been placed on access to care and patient experience. This put an 
already under pressure workforce in a difficult position.    

 There needed to be more reference of arts and culture in the understanding of the 
determination of good health.  

 Delivering the strategy in a meaningful way would require a significant change.  

 A recent Integrated Care Board meeting had a rich discussion including how the 
strategy would be held to account, how measurements would be made, a concise set 
of priorities, have conviction regarding the realignment of resources and ensure that 
primary care was adequately supported so that proactive deliveries could be made.  

 It was important to put local community priorities forward.  

 More could be done to put forward more reference to mental health and its relationship 
with physical health.  

 Mapping of need against resource allocations was important and needed to be 
outlined.    

 It was important to have consistency with the Health and Wellbeing Board strategy.  

 It was important to ensure that finances were spent wisely.  

Page 5



 

 

 Variations at hyper-local level would make allocation of funding a difficult decision 
making process. 

 Haringey did not have many large hospitals in comparison to other boroughs such as 
Camden. However, North Central London was a hub for providers and Haringey was a 
net importer of activity in high cost services.   

 There were so many different focused delivery areas and it was not clear how all of the 
specific areas would be integrated.  

 It may useful to have specific set of outcomes and although resource allocation was a 
concern, it was important to see if resource allocation reflected elements that had an 
impact in the preventative space. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  

 
10. UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN HARINGEY  

 
Ms Christina Andrew provided an update.  

 
The Board commented that:  

 

 There needed to be trust in services, relationships with health and the abilities to 
access services. The work done with the Welcome Advisory Board worked beyond 
refugees, asylum seekers and migrants and applied to the exiting communities in 
Haringey.  

 Work had been done regarding vulnerable migrants and much of that work had been 
done in Haringey with partners in conjunction with the resettlement team. It was 
important how this was moved forward.   

 
RESEOLVED: 

 
That the update be noted.  

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 
The listed items were noted.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
  

    
 

Report for:  Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Title: Haringey Borough Partnership and North Central London 

Integrated Care Board Inequalities Fund Programme – Update 
and Progress 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Rachel Lissauer, Director of Integration (Haringey), North Central 

London Integrated Care Board (NCL ICB) 
 
Lead Officer: Paul Allen, Assistant Director – Communities, NCL ICB 

0203 6881173   
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1. This p
[...]
s of need across 
a range of all-age issues within Haringey and national evidence associated with 
health inequalities (e.g, Fenton Report and Michael Marmot’s update on health 
inequalities).  

 
2.6. The priority setting also included later emerging NHS priorities associated with 

population health, including Core20Plus5, which seeks to support Integrated Care 
Systems (ICSs) to invest in solutions to support the 20% most deprived communities 
(‘Core20’), particularly those at risk of acquiring/with specific conditions, e.g. 
respiratory conditions, cancer and severe mental health as part of the ‘5’ conditions. 
Addressing health inequalities is therefore an integral part of a wider population 
health approach across NCL ICS, and is now incorporated into NCL ICS’s 
Population Health Improvement Strategy.   

 
2.7. A key element of the ICS approach is consideration of what works effectively at 

system, place and neighbourhood. The Inequalities Fund works on the basis that 
whilst the NCL ICS  can allocate resources, Boroughs should largely take 
responsibility for prioritisation, shaping and delivering these schemes. In Haringey, 
this meant that the Place Board had oversight of the Haringey IF Programme 
development in the east of the Borough, and promoting and assuring projects were 
delivered in partnership with local communities in collaboration with the statutory 
and voluntary sectors. This localised focus, for example, identified an additional 
need to invest in support for families frequently attending NMUH A&E to help them 
manage their infants health needs proactively; or a need to provide intensive support 
people with severe and multiple disadvantage living in the community. 

 
2.8. The table below sets out the projects funded in two phases in Haringey, with Phase 

II starting late in 2021/22. Phase II development gained learning from Phase I to 
pool the funding into a single project, Healthy Neighbourhoods. 

 
2.9. Healthy Neighbourhoods is a multi-agency collaboration between NHS, primary 

care, Council and VCSE partners working with under-served communities living in 
east Haringey. Its intention is to co-design and deliver a range of preventative and 
planned care solutions to improve health, well-being and life chances. Themes in 
this scope agreed between partners at the Place Board were:  

 Ensuring Best Start in Life (largely focussed on childhood weight management, 
healthy eating and speech and language); 

 Improving Prevention, Diagnosis and Management of Acquired long-term 
conditions (COPD, kidney disease, CVD/hyper-tension); 

Page 9



 
 
  

    
 

 Improving mental well-being and encouraging people to come forward for help, 
particularly focussed on younger adults from non-White British ethnic 
backgrounds; 

 Supporting Vulnerable People including those with severe & multiple 
disadvantage and those with sickle cell disorders, to recognise even within 
deprived communities, there are individuals who have greater need. 
 

2.10. A cross-cutting theme, Community Empowerment, ensures there is sufficient VCSE 
engagement and investment to support community asset-building and co-design in 
the emerging models, and people in these under-served communities feel better 
able to ‘have their say’ on local services.  One of our academic partners, Middlesex 
University, is currently evaluating our approach to co-production across NCL 
projects, and has highlighted several areas of good practice already – including in 
one of the projects discussed in the deep dive. 
 

2.11. The projects in Phase I and Phase II have different foci and outcomes. Some, such 
as the Community Empowerment theme in Healthy Neighbourhoods, are a basic 
foundation block to support asset-building and collaboration between communities 
and the statutory sector. Others, such as childhood weight management, are likely 
to deliver healthier lifestyles and improve long-term public health-related outcomes 
by addressing one c
[...]
ort care 
coordination around the health, 

financial, housing, and social needs of 
people who present with severe and 

multiple disadvantage in the 
community  

Progressing Well with 
evidence of outcomes and 

impact 
 

Page 16



 
 
  

    
 

 
Appendix 2: Table of Community Chest Projects  
 

Name of VCSE 
Organisation 

Project Name Healthy 
Neighbourhood 

Theme(s) Support 

Amount Awarded 

Koach Parenting Improving parents 
and their 

children's health 
and wellbeing 

Theme 1 – 
Empowering 

People; Theme 2 – 
Best Start in Life 

£5,000 

Living Under One 
Sun 

Neighbourhood 
Café Connect 

Theme 1 – 
Empowering 

People; Theme 2 – 
Best Start in Life; 

Theme 3 – 
Improving Long 
Term Conditions 

£21,000 

Code 1 
Community Group 

Interactive health 
and wellbeing 

sessions 

Theme 2 – Best 
Start in Life 

£15,000 

Groundswell Arts Dancing Together Theme 2 – Best 
Start in Life 

£9,885 

Sanjuro Training 
Systems Limited 

Fitt-in keeping 
primary school 

pupils moving in 
the classroom 

Theme 2 – Best 
Start in Life 

£7,520 

Dalmar Heritage & 
Family 

Development 

Empowering 
community 

Theme 3 – 
Improving Long 
Term Conditions 

£9,864 

Disability Action 
Haringey 

Holistic and 
empowering sickle 

cell patient 
programme 

Theme 5 - 
Vulnerable People 

(Sickle Cell) 

£38,000 

  
Total £106,269 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Inequalities and 
Inequalities Fund Programme in 

Haringey
Paul Allen, Assistant Director – Communities, 
North Central London Integrated Care Board

P
age 19



Health Inequalities in Haringey

Residents in our deprived and diverse communities have:
• Higher prevalence of obesity, particularly for school-aged children
• Higher prevalence of smoking and alcohol dependency
• Higher prevalence of long-term conditions CKD, CVD, COPD & cancer
• Greater risk of under-detection of these conditions early and great 

difficulty self-managing these conditions
• Higher prevalenc
[...]
ving borough oversight 
and understanding of 

community MH investment 
and transformation work

Commissioned 31Ten to 
conduct a critical analysis of 

Council commissioned 
services

Workshop held at the end of 
Feb to map preventative and 

community-based MH 
services and assess gaps and 
MH was a key topic discussed 

at HWBB in March

Embedding MH into our 
neighbourhood/locality 

working programme 

Reviewing our section 75’s 
over the next 6 months – all 
contracts for ICB and council 

Borough Partnership ‘test and learn’

As a partnership we are considering widening the scope of the review work across the system and commissioning an 
organisation to facilitate a series of workshops over a six-month period to bring together key stakeholders to further develop 
our shared ambition for local mental health services and identify the key areas for investment, development and potential 
delegation.

P
age 43



Questions for Health and Welling board

• Do HWBB endorse this as a direction of travel?

• What else could we consider doing to maximise delivery of 
the Borough Partnership?

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	8 HEALTH INEQUALITIES AND INEQUALITIES FUND PROGRAMME IN HARINGEY
	Health Inequalities in Haringey 2023 (HAWB) Final
	Health Inequalities and Inequalities Fund Programme in Haringey
	Health Inequalities in Haringey
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Haringey Health Inequalities Fund
	Slide Number 6
	Findings of IF Programme Stock-Take
	Next Steps
	Community Chest Fund Pilot
	Selected Projects Summary
	Questions?
	Slide Number 12
	Presentation
	Presentation


	9 HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND UPDATE FROM NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING
	Haringey Borough Partnership Update��June 2023 
	Maximising impact of Borough Partnership
	What we’ve done
	Slide Number 4
	Key changes to note
	Implications
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Questions for Healt

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023, 2:00PM - 
4:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing 
(Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Familiesy 
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health 
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG 
Sara Sutton – Assistant Director, Partnerships and Communities  
Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults, Health & Communities 
Polly Frayne - Programme Manager, Public Voice 
 
IN ATTENDANCE ONLINE:  
 
Cassie Williams - Chief Executive, Haringey GP Federation 
Jon Tomlinson – Senior Head of Brokerage and Quality Assurance 
Gary Passaway - Managing Director, Haringey Mental Health Trust 
Stephanie Otuoacheampong.- Mental Health Project Coordinator, Tottenham Talking 
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Tobias Gold – Clinical Lead, Children and Young People,  
Paul Allen – Head of Integrated Commissioning (Integrated Care & Frailty) 
Christina Andrew – Head of Resettlement, Migration & Inequalities 
Miho Yoshizaki – Public Health Registrar  
Nadine Jeal – Clinical and Care Director for Haringey (NCL ICB) 
Thomas Leonard – GP, Clinical Lead East Neighbourhood  
Akudo Okereafor – North Middlesex University Hospital, NHS Trust 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Board welcomed everybody to the meeting.  
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mike Hakata and Ms  
Sharon Grant. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 



 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  
 
There were no deputations and petitions. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held  
on 29 March 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES AND INEQUALITIES FUND PROGRAMME IN HARINGEY  
 
Ms Rachel Lissuaer, Ms Akudo Okereafor, Ms Stephanie Otuoacheampong and Mr 
Paul Allen presented the item.  
 
The meeting heard that:  
 
• The use of the 111 phone service was a good resource. It had improved  
over time and had performed well. The 111 phone service needed to be  
used in the right situation and 999 was advised to be used in more  
urgent or life-threatening situations. 
• Parent volunteers and champions had played a critical role and they had 
been involved with the programme and had contributed significantly.  
They attended Maternity Voice partnerships and would be invited onto  
interview panels and Board meetings. 
• Some champions leads were previously volunteers and were trained.  
• The ABC Parent programme was on social media including Twitter,  
Instagram and WhatsApp groups. 
• In terms of mainstreaming, there was a programme which provided 
speech, language and communications within a children’s centre and  
nursery. This programme modelled universal support in speech,  
language and communication. Some testing was being done to see if it  
was possible to use it as a way of reducing people’s reliance on having  
Educational Health Care Plans (EHCPs) as a way of getting speech,  
language, and communication input which often happened later in the  
child’s development due to having to wait through the process of trying  
to get the EHCPs. A business case had been constructed between  
Whittington Hospital, the ICB and the Council in moving towards a 
universal model. 
• This programme was useful for having a preventative and supportive  
network that could help avoid a crisis. 
• Long term and consistent funding was required to provide security and  
increasing access for people to be able to benefit across the most  
vulnerable and needy communities. 
• Advertising was mostly done in the east of the borough. There were  
families in the area that suffered deprivation. Advertising had been done 
in local areas such as the barbershops, pharmacies, supermarket,  



 

 

churches and other places of worship to reach out to all families across  
the demographic. 
• People from all backgrounds had been affected by the cost of living, but  
data showed that certain communities had worse outcomes. 
• Based on a recent survey, the data showed that 76% of service users were not from 
a White British or White Irish background. 
• Efforts being taken to become more mainstream was reliant on  
collaborative work and building pathways with partners. However, there  
was a lot of stigma associated to mental health and this was counterproductive to the 
progress of the work being done. Attempts had been  
made to dilute the stigma by working with different organisations such as  
attending community events and sharing any learning with grassroots  
organisations. 
• Efforts had been made on building trust with the community by  
collaborating with faith-based projects or gender-based projects. 
• Funding was important to sustainable projects and other developmental  
collaborations.  
• Due to funding constraints, there had been a lack of analytical support  
which was provided by local authorities. It would be useful to have an  
evidence-based approach in order to demonstrate the use of  
preventative based projects. 
• An approach had been proposed regarding how to formulate how an  
evidence base could be built around the differentiation between early  
prevention to secondary prevention and onwards. This would help to  
understand the impact on underserved communities and understand  
where the resources were being allocated. 
• Investing in underserved communities and groups was a good  
investment for the wider system as there was a greater level of need and  
therefore a greater opportunity to mitigate social care utilisation. 
• A wider conversation needed to be held on inequalities funding and the  
wider funding available in the system and ensure that the funding was  
proportionate to the needs in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND UPDATE FROM NORTH 
CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING  
 
Ms Rachel Lissauer and Ms Sara Sutton presented the item.  
 
The meeting heard that:  
 
• As far community leads were concerned, work was mostly done with the  
principal social worker and the service managers for Children’s and Adult  
social services. More specific consideration would be given to this and an  
update would be provided.  
• Service areas were still significantly challenged since the period of the  
coronavirus crisis but there should be more emphasis should be on the  



 

 

integrated response set the individuals who are discharge from hospital  
were able to have adequate recovery. 
• There was an organised and systematic approach towards trying to have  
an organised and systematic approach towards trying to understand local 
communities and to know that there were effective programmes targeting  
areas of high deprivation and local communities in most need. However, it  
was also important to use the outcome from the work to make a case for  
greater funding. There were also other issues regarding funding that was  
already allocated which was a small amount in any case.  
• Funding seemingly was always allocated to outlets which were more  
universally recognised.  
• The ICB was going through a significant change programme at the  
moment and part of the Board’s role would be to determine how to have  
an aligned resourcing structure that ensured that the borough did not lose  
the momentum of some of the borough partnership work. The transition to  
a new operating model for the ICB would be a key area of focus for the  
borough over the next few months. And then the further point on the place  
and space for some of those wider. 
• There were a few groups where more strategic consideration was given  
such as a Place Editorial Board for considering delegation and what that  
meant for boroughs. The NCL and local authority representatives were  
meeting more regularly at officer and leadership level to start thinking  
about shared areas of priority and focus. 
• Haringey had new-born screening, but did not have reception screening  
and the other NCL boroughs did. The recommendations of the National  
Screening Committee were not clear, but consideration would be given via  
through the Start Well programme and an update would be provided to the  
Board.  
• Place based delegated decision making needed to be factored.  
• Population health and health inequalities needed to incorporate other  
specific work such as the Coordinating Group or the racial equity group  
work being done. The Racial Equity in Health and Social Care looked at  
things that impacted inequality including mental health, maternity care and  
other things.  
• In reference to co-design and co-production or engagement, there would  
be a launching of a toolkit that had been one of the five areas of thematic  
work as part of the healthy neighbourhoods. This would take place on 10  
July 2023, led by Public Voice.  
• More people were required in the crisis team.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the presentation be noted.  
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the manner of the progress. 
 

10. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE ON TIMELINES 
FOR CONSULTATION (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Mr Will Maimaris and Ms Miho Yoshizaki presented the item and stated that the  
borough would refresh its health and wellbeing strategy. There would be a four 



 

 

to five year strategy starting from the beginning of next year. This was  
important as it would capture some of the capture some of the progress  
discussed through the borough partnership, such as tackling inequalities,  
tackling racism, mental health issues and speech and language. However, they  
would also be a process of going out and speaking to residents send that they  
could have their say on what would contribute to better health and this would  
be done over the next three to four months, largely by the Public Health team.  
There would be a process whereby the borough speaks to people that often did  
not have a chance to contribute. This would include communities such as those  
from Eastern Europe or from the Orthodox Jewish community. In the coming  
months, some broader sessions would be held in places such as the  
Tottenham Leisure Centre or Saint Ann's Library. 
 
The meeting heard that:  
 
• Careful consideration needed to be given on how to engage with  
communities. This could be done in a creative way.  
• The borough had Latin, Brazilian and Columbian communities and many  
members of the communities had considerable local knowledge.  
• Members of the communities had complex needs and some community  
voices were unheard from as certain other communities had a greater  
level of campaigning.  
• Consulting was important, but follow-up engagement was also important.  
• It would be useful to see a strategy before consultation began.  
• It would be useful to be able to provide answers to very specific  
questions regarding access to services.  
• Housing issues were quite prominent regarding on health issues.  
Mr Maimaris stated that the plan to view a strategy would be sent out by email.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none. 
 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  
 
The next meeting would be held on 20 September 2023. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 


